
车站封锁下基于问题知识的高速铁路列车运行实时调整方法车站封锁下基于问题知识的高速铁路列车运行实时调整方法

王荣笙1, 张琦2, 张涛2, 林鹏3, 丁舒忻4 and 袁志明5

Citation: 中国科学: 信息科学 (2022); doi: 10.1360/SSI-2021-0332

View online: https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332

Published by the 《中国科学》杂志社

Articles you may be interested in

基于强化学习的高速列车群运行调整方法
SCIENTIA SINICA Informationis (2021);

高速列车运行于软土地基线路引起的地面振动研究
SCIENTIA SINICA Technologica 42, 1148 (2012);

Adjustment for train operation under the condition of mass passenger flow in urban rail transit
Journal of Shenzhen University Science and Engineering 37, 617 (2020);

Train Stop Plan Optimization of High-speed Rail for Improving Passenger Travel Efficiency
Journal of Transportation Systems Engineering & Information Technology 20, 174 (2020);

基于LBM方法的高速列车空气动力学计算
Science in China Series E-Technological Sciences (in Chinese) 38, 1795 (2008);

                             

https://engine.scichina.com/publisher/scp/journal/SSI
https://engine.scichina.com/publisher/scp/journal/SSI
https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332
https://engine.scichina.com/publisher/scp
https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0073
https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/092012-611
https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.3724/SP.J.1249.2020.06617
https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.16097/j.cnki.1009-6744.2020.02.026
https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/ze2008-38-11-1795


SCIENTIA SINICA Informationis

¥I�Æ : &E�Æ

Ø©

�Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�
N��{

�J*1,2,4, Ül2,4*, Ü72,4, �+3,4, ¶Ó$2,4, ��²2,4

1. ¥Ic��ÆïÄ�ïÄ)Ü, �® 100081

2. ¥Ic��ÆïÄ�8ìk�úiÏ&&ÒïÄ¤, �® 100081

3. ¥H�ÆgÄzÆ�, �â 410083

4. ¥Ic��ÆïÄ�8ìk�úiI[c´�U$ÑXÚó§EâïÄ¥%, �® 100081

* Ï&�ö. E-mail: zhangqi@rails.cn

I[g,�ÆÄ7 (1OÒ: U1834211, U1934220)!¥Ió§�ÔÑïÄ�\Î�8 (1OÒ: 2021-XBZD-2) Ú¥Ic��Æï

Ä�8ìk�úi�ï�8 (1OÒ: 2020YJ225) ]Ï�8

Á� �éâu¯�����Õµ£�¹, �©±��$1ã�¯Ké�, ±?zO�µe�Ä:,

JÑÄu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N��{, ÏL~���o�:�m, �ypc$E�S�p�ÚÀ

��÷¿Ó·. Äk, ÄuN���u�gS�$1ãN�üÑJÑü�?è�{, ^u~�)�m

�Ã�|¢. ��, �â/;Jl0���$1Jl�ª, �Oéuª)è�{�Ø¤k1����

å, J,�{¦)�Ç. ��, òNÝ
N�$1ã�²���¯K�£, ^uÐ©z?zO��Ð©

«+, ddJÑÄu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z�{, \¯�{cÏ�Âñ�Ý¿Jp¦)�Y�

þ. ±®9p���~, 3�®HÕ���Õµ£e20 �150 minØÓµ£���9�;.|µ, ÀJ

\r°=�3¢D�{Ú�©?z�{, ©OA^¢�ê?èÚü�?è, ��Å«+Ð©zÚéu

ª«+Ð©z�ØÓ|Ü?1�ý¢�. �ý(JL², ��u¢�ê?èJ±¼��1), 2«?z

�{A^ü�?è�{�, U39 s�²þ�mS�Ñ��o�:�m���N��Y. 3éuª«+

Ð©z�U?e, 2«?z�{U�¯/ÂñuCq�`). À�\r°=�3¢D�{A^ü�?

èÚéuª«+Ð©z�U?CN, ���©�`U??z�{. �éCPLEXÃ{310 min¼��`

)�7�|µ, TU??z�{ÑU320 sS�ÑCq�`).

'�c p�c´, ��$1N�, �Õµ£, ?zO�, ¢D�{, ü�?è`z

1 Úó

p�c´3í?²Lï�, \¯%¥Ú?§, r?¢½�NuÐÚÑÖÀ�$E��¡Jø�

�| ÚÚ+�^. ·Ip�c´®Åì/¤/lplî0�E,´�, �pc$EL§¥¡�g,

Ú^�ª: �J*, Ül, Ü7, �. �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{. ¥I�Æ: &E�Æ, 3"©Ù

Wang R S, Zhang Q, Zhang T, et al. Real-time rescheduling approach of train operation for high-speed railways using

problem-specific knowledge under a station blockage (in Chinese). Sci Sin Inform, for review

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

/³, ���æ, <�ûü�Ø�ØÓâu¯��K�, ��´Ñy���òØ, K�À�Ñ1. �â

u¯�K���$1��î�, NÝ
I�9�e��Õµ£, «mµ£½ö«m�����NÝ

·-, ;�âu¯��91�S�. Ó�, NÝ
³g�²�3NÝ��XÚ¥¯�O(/e��ã

Oy, ó�rÝ��, N��Y�¢�5Ú�`5J±Ó��y.

���aNPJ¯K[1], ��$1N�ÏL`z��3�Õ��u���, $1?´Úu�gS[2],

¦�U¡E�~1��S.��$1N��¦)�{Ì��)$ÊÆ,<ó�U�{Ú?zO�.$Ê

Æ�{e�Ä��.�)�ê5y�., O�ãÚ�Õ��NÝ�.. �ê5y�.�Ä��3�Õ

Ú«m����å, ±��o�:�m[3], ����êþ[4]ÚÀ�À1�m[5]�`z8Iïá�.. O

�ã3uÿÚ�)��$1Àâ�¯K¥A^�õ[6]. �Õ��NÝ�.~�O�ã(Ü, ¿ò��

$1N�L§Cq�"Ü�\óL§[7],�ÄXÛ`z"Ü�\ó^SÚ\ó�m¦o\ó�m��,

=XÛN���$1^SÚ���Ó^4l©«½����m,¦��o�:�m��. dd��,�

�éAu"Ü�, 4l©«9����u\óÅì. nþ, $ÊÆ¦)��$1N�¯K�Ä�g´

´lêÆ5y�Ýïá�., Äuû�`z^�CPLEX½öGROUBI¦)��$1N��`�Y. �

�¡�rÍÜ, ��5, õ�C���$1���å�, N��Y�¢�5¦)�3��]Ô. �X<

ó�UEâ3�U�Ï¥�uÐ[8], ±rzÆS��L�<ó�U�{3��$1N�¯K¥2�ï

Ä[9∼11], Ôö��l�Ôö�.���^uÓa.��$1N�¯K�¢�¦). ~X, Ü©ÆöÏ

Lïá��$1N��rzÆS�¸, Äu�AkÛä|¢[12]ÚDeep Q Network [13]�rzÆS�{,

¢y��o�:�m����`N��Y.�N��Y´Ä�`'��6urzÆS�¸��OÚc

Ï�`üÑ�|¢[12, 13]. ?zO�|^«+ÄÏ�ÀJ, ��ÚCÉ�A5)ûNÝÚ`z¯K[14].

�,J±�yzgN��Y��`5, ��3�á��mS�Ñ��Cq�`). ±¬+�{[15], ¢

D�{[16]Úâf+�{[17]��L�?z�{®)û�þ���$1N�¯K.

nþ, �þïÄ8¥uXÛJ,��$1N��Y�¢�5Ú�`5. ,, ¢S��$1N�

L§¥, NÝ
zg¤�Ä�Ä��I¿Ø�½´N��Y��`5, ���´�â��$1L§

¥�E,���å, XÛ�Ñ�¢�1�¢�5�p���$1N��Y. 3±þ¦)�{¥, �<

ó�U�{�',?zO�|^«+ÄÏA5U|¢Ñ�é�`�üÑ.�$ÊÆ�{�',?zO�

¦)��$1N�¯K�¢�5�p, U3k��mS�ÑCq�`���$1N��Y. �=¦^

?zO��U��,
N��Y�¢�5Ú�`5��. 3Ù¦+��NÝ`z¯K¥, ïÄÆö�

é?zO��þãÛ�5, 3?zO�¦)L§¥\\A½�¯K�£Úéuª5K[18, 19], ±J,N

��Y�¦)�þÚO��Ç. 8c, 3��$1N�¯K¥, ��kïÄò¯K�£�?z�{�

(Ü, ^uJ,?zO�¦)�Ç. Ïd, �©�é�Õµ£�¹, o���$1N��Y�`5Ú¢

�5�Ó�, JÑÄu¯K�£���$1¢�N��{, ÏLØÓ?z�{3;.|µþ�é'¢

�, �y¤JÑ�{��15Úk�5. Ì�M#:o(Xe: (1) �é�Õµ£�¹, ÄuN���

u�gS�$1ãN�üÑ, JÑu�gS�ü�?è�{. �QkïÄ�õæ^�u����¢�

ê?è�{�',�©¤JÑ�ü�?è�{k�~�)�m�Ã�|¢; (2)�é��$1N�¯K

¥�E,���å,Äu/;Jl0���$1Jl�ª�Oéuª)è�{,ò��$1N�¯K=

z�Ã�å`z¯K, J,?z�{�|¢�Ç; (3) òNÝ
N�$1ã�²����¯K�£, J

ÑÄu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z�{, �y«+õ�5�cJe, J,�{cÏÂñ�ÝÚ¦)

�Y�þ.

Ù{Ù!(�Xe: 12!0���$1N�¯KÚ�Õµ£�¹e�b�^�; 13!ïá�Õ

µ£�¹e���$1N��.;14!�é��$1N��¯KA:Ú`z8I,�ãÄu¯K�£

2

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

�$1ã¢�N��{�äNÚ½, �[0�?è, )èÚ«+Ð©z3?zO�µeþ�äNU?;

15!�é�©¤JÑ�{e�U??z�{?1¢��yÚ(Jé'©Û;16!o(ÚÐ"�©ó

�.

2 ¯K£ã

�©�é�Õµ£�¹e���$1N�¯K, �Ì·Ip�c´¤5½�Eâ^�Ú5Ù�

Ý,©Ûâu¯�e��Õµ£�¹¿�Ñ�A�b�^�.�Ä��Õµ£´�Éâu¯�K�,µ

£�Õu)�æ, �¦�þ��3µ£�Õ���;, �µ£)Ø���u�. I�5¿�´, µ£

�Õ�?1����, �ØUux��. �â�#5�UNÝ8¥XÚ61Eâ^�6[20], �Õµ£

�¹e, ��3µ£�Õ�Y�Õ�$1^SØ�UC, ��U`zÉK���3µ£�Õ�u�g

S.�Äpc�´þ��Ú�Õ�êþ©O�IÚJ ,K��8ÜÚ�Õ8Ü©OL«�I = {1, 2, ..., I},
J = {1, 2, ..., J}. �� i (i ∈ I) l©uÕ1ÕÑu, 3÷å¥mÕ j (j ∈ J)ÏL½öÊÕ, �ª��ª

:Õ J . -�Õ j′ (j′ ∈ J)�µ£�Õ, tstart Ú tend ©OL«µ£�m©��Ú(å��, K�Õµ

£��m���[tstart, tend), =¤kÉK���3 tend�m:���lµ£�Õ j′ u�.

�©¿��Ä«mµ£^�, �ÏXe. Uì5�UNÝ8¥XÚ61Eâ^�6[20]5½, u)«

mµ£�, ��$1^SÓ�Ø�UC. �«mµ£=��ÉK���UìÄ�$1ã¤5½�$1

^S�:���Y�Õ, ¢S=I�N���3«m�Jl��m��mÚ3�Õ�ÊÕ�m, Ä�

Ø¬�9u�gS�N�. Ó�, �©Ø�Ä�u���þ����Õµ£, Ù�Ï´: �µ£�ÕØ

2�u���, ����UUì�k��$1^S, 3µ£�Õc�õ��Õ�;. �µ£·-)Ø

�, ��±�k$1^SÏLµ£�Õ.

�é�©¤�Ä��Õµ£�¹, �ÑXeb�: (1)��3÷��ÕØ�Jc�Õ½u�, ±�

y��3�ÕS���u���, ±9À�3�Õ��~þe�; (2) ��$1N�L§¥, �Õµ£

�m©��tstartÚ(å��tendØ�UC; (3) �â·I5c´Eâ+n5§6(p�c´Ü©)1ÊÙ

1140 /̂�Õ��Ä�ãÏLr1��ë�0, ��©-µ£�Õ j′ NC���3��Ä�ã, �y

É�Õµ£K�������uµ£�Õ9ÙNC�Ä�ã.

3 ��$1N�ï�

3.1 8I¼ê

¢Sc´)�$EL§¥, ���ãOy´±�mÚ�m'X�$1ã5L«. NÝ
UìNÝ

��XÚzF¤e��Ä�$1ã,iÒÚN�����u���.É�Õµ£K�,NÝ
N�$1

ã¤�Ä�Ä�8I´¦�U~��:��3Ä�$1ãþ� l. �����$1¢�N��`z

8I���o�:�m, =

min

I∑
i=1

J∑
j=1

[(
di,j − d̄i,j

)
+
(
fi,j − f̄i,j

)]
i ∈ I, j ∈ J (1)

Ù¥, d̄i,jÚf̄i,j©OL«Ä�$1ã¥��i3�c�Õj�ã½�Õ��Úã½u���, di,jÚfi,j©

OL«N��ãOyL§¥,��i3�c�Õj�¢S�Õ��Ú¢Su���.db�(1)��, di,j >

d̄i,j , fi,j > f̄i,j , �ª(1)O����o�:�m´�K�.

3

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

3.2 �å^�

��3pc�´¢S$1�,äN1����)��3�Õ��Õ,ÊÕ½öÏL,±9u���

�. ��Bï�Ú?n�å, �Ø�¯K��5, ò���ÏL��)���������Õ��

Úu���. �Ä��1����å�):

• ÊÕ�m�å
fi,j − di,j > cmin

i,j i ∈ I, j ∈ J (2)

Ù¥, cmin
i,j L«��i3�c�Õj���ÊÕ�m. ª(2)L«ØAØ ���k�ÊÕ�m,±�yÀ

��S�¦ü.

• «m$1�m�å
di,j+1 − fi,j > bmin

i,j i ∈ I, j, j + 1 ∈ J (3)

Ù¥, di,j+1L«��i3e��Õj + 1��Õ��, fi,jL«��i3�c�Õj�u���, bmin
i,j L«�

�i3«m(j, j + 1)(�ÕjÚj + 1�m�Õm«m)���«m$1�m. ª(3)L«É��VÚ�Ä5

U��, ���¢S«m$1�mA÷v����å.

• ��ü�����½öu�m��m�å
di+1,j − di,j > τdd i, i+ 1 ∈ I, j ∈ J (4)

fi+1,j − fi,j > τff i, i+ 1 ∈ I, j ∈ J (5)

Ù¥, di+1,jÚfi+1,j©OL«��i+ 13�c�Õj�¢S�Õ��Ú¢Su���, τddÚτff©O�Ä

�$1ã¤5½�����m��mÚ��u�m��m. ª(4)Ú(5)©OL«��ü��iÚi+ 13

�c�Õj��Õ���mÚu����m©O��m�τddÚτff .

�Õµ£�¹e, ÄkI�(½�´þÉK��äN��, 2(½þã��lµ£�Õ�u��

��. �īÚi′′©O�ØÉ�Õµ£K�ÚÉµ£K����. �Õµ£(å�, -i′�lµ£�Õj′u

Ñ�1�����SÒ. K

• ��3µ£�Õ�u����å
fī,j′ = f̄ī,j′ , f̄ī,j′ < tstart, ī ∈ Ino

fi′,j′ = tend, f̄i′,j′ > tstart

fi′′,j′ = f̄i′′,j′ + τdd, f̄i′′,j′ > tstart, i
′′ ∈ Iblg

(6)

Ù¥, I
no

= {1, 2, ..., i′ − 1}ÚI
blg

= {i′ + 1, i′ + 2, ..., I}©OL«ØÉ�Õµ£K�ÚÉ�Õµ£K
�(Ø�)��i′)���8Ü. ª(6)¥, duØÉµ£K�, ��ī3µ£�Õ�ã½u���f̄ī,j′�u

µ£�m©��tstart, K��ī¢SUìã½u���f̄ī,j′�:u�. du��i′´lµ£�Õj′Ñu�

1����, ���i′�¢Su���fi′,j′�uµ£�(å��tend. Ù{Éµ£K����i′′�¢S

u���fi′′,j′�u��i′′�ã½u���f̄i′′,j′���u�m��mτdd�Ú.

4 Äu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N��{

d13!��$1N��.��, �Õµ£�¹e, �X¤�Ä��êþ�Oõ, ¯K¦)JÝ¥

y�ê?O�. dd��, ��$1N�¯KáuNPJ¯K. �éda¯K, ?zO��3k��m

S�ÑCq�`). �=¦^?zO��U��,
N��Y�¦)�þÚ�Ç�$, �I�3?z

4

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

Start

Install the population size Np in the 

encoding method, the current and 

maximum number of function 

evaluations  NFEcrt , NFEmax

Initialize the initial population 

using heuristic initialization

NFEcrt > NFEmax

Employ crossover and mutation on 

the selected individuals

Calculate the minimum objective 

value of the current individuals 

using the decoding method

Calculate the fitness of the current 

individuals 

Input`di,j ,`fi,j, 

[tstart, tend)

Generate a new population by 

comparing the fitness

Record the optimal individual and 

decode it using the decoding method

Output rescheduled 

timetable (di,j , fi,j)

End

Y

N

ã 1 Äu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N��{

Figure 1 Real-time rescheduling approach for train timetable based on problem-specific knowledge

O�µeþ��A½�¯K�£Úéuª5K, J,N��Y�¢�5Ú�`5. �d, �©�é�

Õµ£K�e�p�c´��$1N�¯K,Äu?zO�µeJÑÄu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N�

�{, äNÚ½Xã1¤«.

Äk, Ñ\Ä�$1ã�ã½�Õ��d̄i,j , ã½u���f̄i,jÚ�Õµ£�m��[tstart, tend). Ð

©z?zO�Ä�ëê,�)¤JÑ?è�{e�«+5���Np,·AÝ¼êµd��cgêNFEcrt

Ú��gêNFEmax,±9¤JÑ«+Ð©z�{e�Ð©«+. ��,uÿ�c·AÝ¼ê�µdg

ê´Ä��Ù���. e´, K��ÑÑµ£�Õ�cu�gSe�¢1$1ã; ÄK, é¤ÀJ«+

�N?1ÀJ,��ÚCÉ�ö�,O�¤JÑ)è�{e�c«+�N��`8I¼ê�(=���

�o�:�m), ÏL·AÝµd¼êO�«+�N�·AÝ��, ÀJÑ�`«+�N¿éÙ)è.

��, �â?zO�¦��ÉK���3µ£�Õ�u�gS, )¤¢1$1ã(=di,j , fi,j). (Ü±

þÚ½, Äu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N��{���èX�{1¤«. nþ, �©¤JÑÄu¯K�£

�$1ã¢�N��{Ì��): (1)ÄuN�u�gS�¯K8IJÑü�?è�{; (2)Äu/;J

l0���$1Jl�ª�Oéuª)è�{; (3)|^NÝ
Nã²�JÑéuªÐ©z�{. ±e

�[�ã¤JÑ�{e?è!)èÚ«+Ð©z3?zO�µeþ�äNU?.

4.1 Äuu�gS�ü�?è

?zO�µee?è�{û½«+/ÚN¥�N��Ý,?K��{)�m��Ú¯K¦)�

Ç. $1ã�N�é�Ï~�¢S�u���, �ïÄÆö�é��$1N�¯K�õêé¢S�u

���?1¢�ê?è[21, 22]. Äu13!¤ã�., ��$1N��¢�ê?è�{L«�

ERI = [d1,1, f1,1, . . . , di,j′ , fi,j′ , . . . , dI,J , fI,J ] i ∈ I, j′ ∈ J (7)

Ù¥, ERIL«¢�ê?èe?z�{«+/ÚN�Ù¥���N, Ù�þ�Ý�2 · I · J . du�

5

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

Algorithm 1 Real-time rescheduling algorithm for train timetable based on problem-specific knowledge

Input: The planned arrival and departure time d̄i,j , f̄i,j , the blocked window [tstart, tend).

Output: The rescheduled timetable di,j , fi,j .

1: Install Npop, NFEmax;

2: Install the initial population pop as train departure sequences using Algorithm 3;

3: NFEcrt ⇐ 1;

4: while NFEcrt 6= NFEmax do

5: Employ crossover and mutation on the selected individuals;

6: Obtain the train timetable of the current population using Algorithm 2;

7: Calculate the objective values and generate a new population;

8: NFEcrt ⇐ NFEcrt + 1;

9: end while

10: Record the optimal individual and decode it using Algorithm 2;

Return: di,j , fi,j .

�i3©uÕ1ÕÚª:ÕJ©OØ�3�Õ��d1,1Úu���fI,J , ��B?n¯K�Ø�¯K��

5, -d1,1 = f1,1, fI,J = dI,J . ERI��«+/ÚN�Ù¥���N, 3?zO�ÀJ, ��ÚCÉ�ö

�e, N�$1ã��u���Úu�gS.

dª(7)��, ¢�ê?è�{�3'�î�/�Ý/J0¯K, =�X��$1N��.¤�

Ä��Ú�Õ�êþO\, ¯K�¦)JÝ¥y�ê?O�. �d, �©�é�Õµ£�¹, N���

3µ£�Õ�u�gS¦��o�:�m��, ddJÑÄuu�gS�ü�?è�{, =

EPM = [o1,j′ , o2,j′ , . . . , oi,j′ , . . . , oI,j′ ] i ∈ I, j′ ∈ J (8)

Ù¥, ü�?è�{e, ?z�{«+/ÚN�Ù¥���N�½�¤k��3µ£�Õj′�u�g

S(o1,j′ , o2,j′ , . . ., oi,j′ , . . ., oI,j′). b�N��U24��(1440©¨)�$1ã, K¢�ê?èe)�m�

$1ã���m�, =14402·I·J , ü�?èe)�m���3µ£�Õ�u�gS«a(=I!). ���

¹e, pcNÝ«ã3�4���ãOyS����êIØ�L35�. �3dcJe, ü�?èe�)�

m��u¢�ê?èe�)�m. ü�?è�{e, ØÓu�gSL«e�ØÓ�N/¤���«+,

«+�N�mØäÀJ,��ÚCÉ,������¼êµdgêNFEmax�,ÑÑ��3µ£�Õ�

u�gS.

4.2 éuª)è

?z�{3?n1����å(ª(2)–ª(6))�, I��Ñ�þO��m. éd, �©3ü�?è�

{ÑÑ��3µ£�Õu�gS�Ä:þ, Uì/;Jl0[23]���$1Jl�ª, JÑÄu¯K�

å�éuª)è�{, =ÏL�Oéuª5K�Ø¯K¦)L§¥�¤k1����å, ò¤¦¯K

=z�Ã�å`z¯K, J,�{¦)�Ç. Ù¥,/;Jl0���$1Jl�ª´���3µ£�

Õ�Y¤k�ÕU��ÊÕ�mÊÕ, 3�Y¤kÕm«mU��«m$1�m$1, ¿���ü�

��Uì��Jl��m��m$1[23]. 3A^éuª)è�{�c, Äk�â?z�{¤¦��3

µ£�Õ�u�gS,¼���3¤k�Õ�ã½�u���d̄PM
g,i Úf̄

PM
g,i ,Äu¯K�å�éuª)è

�{�)3�Ú½:

Step 1. uÿ¤kÉK���3µ£�Õj′9Ù�Y�Õ´Ä÷vu�m��m�å(ª(5)), e

Ø÷v, KN�ÉK���3þã�Õ��u���÷vT�å;

6

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

Step 2. Uì/;Jl0�ª, ��I��c�÷v�Õm��m�å(ª(4)), ���3�c�Õ

�¢S�Õ���uc�3TÕ�¢S�Õ���þãü�������m��m�Ú,dd�Ø«

m$1�m�å(ª(3));

Step 3. ��3�c�Õ�¢Su�����¡d��ü�����u�m��mû½, ,��

¡I��Ä��3�c�Õ���ã½ÊÕ�m, nÜ±þ2:�Ä�ØÊÕ�m�å(ª(2)).

��3µ£�Õ�u����å(ª(6))Ø3?z�{�?n6§¥, Ø¬�ÑLõ¦)�m. n

þ, ¤k1����å��Ø. �âþã©Û, Äu¯K�å�éuª)è�{���èX�{2¤«,

Ù�mE,Ý�O(I ·J),Ù¥, IÚJ©O��´þ��Ú�Õ�êþ. Äu�{2ÑÑz��«+�N

²L·AÝ¼êµd��8I¼ê. Ùg, ?zO�(å�, �â�ªu�gSÚ�{2)èÑÑ¢1

$1ã.

Algorithm 2 Heuristic decoding algorithm

Input: The planned arrival and departure time d̄i,j , f̄i,j , the corresponding time d̄PM
g,i , f̄PM

g,i in the current population.

Output: The rescheduled timetable di,j , fi,j .

1: i⇐ 1;

2: while i 6= I do

3: j ⇐ j′;

4: while j 6= J + 1 do

5: if fi+1,j′ − fi,j′ < τdd then

6: fi+1,j = fi,j + τdd;

7: end if

8: j ⇐ j + 1;

9: end while

10: i⇐ i+ 1;

11: end while

12: i⇐ 1;

13: while i 6= I + 1 do

14: j ⇐ j′ + 1;

15: while j 6= J + 1 do

16: di,j ⇐ d̄PM
i,j +

(
fi,j′ − f̄PM

i,j′

)
; fi,j ⇐ f̄PM

i,j +
(
fi,j′ − f̄PM

i,j′

)
; j ⇐ j + 1;

17: end while

18: i⇐ i+ 1;

19: end while

20: i⇐ 1, j ⇐ 1;

21: while i 6= I do

22: while j 6= J + 1 do

23: if di+1,j − di,j < τdd then

24: di+1,j ⇐ di,j + τdd;

25: end if

26: if fi+1,j − fi,j < τff then

27: fi+1,j ⇐ max{fi,j + τff , di+1,j + (f̄PM
i+1,j − d̄PM

i+1,j)};
28: end if

29: j ⇐ j + 1;

30: end while

31: i⇐ i+ 1;

32: end while

Return: di,j , fi,j .

7

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

4.3 Äu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z

?zO�Ï~æ^�Å«+Ð©z��{, �«+/ÚNJøØÓa.��N. �,�Å«+Ð

©z�y
«+õ�5, �duÐ©«+¥"��`�N, ��?zO�cÏ|¢�Ç�$. �d, �

©JÑÄu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z�{. �O�¯K�£�Ð©«+Jø���`��N, �

y?zO�«+õ�5�Ó�, J,�{cÏ�Âñ�ÝÚ¦)�Y��þ.

¡é��$1N�¯K¢S�I¦, |µÚ8I, ØÓNÝ
k�g�é5�¯K�£, ¯K�

£U��k�/?n�Õµ£e���$1N�¯K. ~XUìEâ^�Ú5Ù�Ý, i���`:

$1, ½öN���3µ£�Õ�u�gS�, ¦ÉK���o�:��½ö���:êþ��. �

©�é·Ip�c´´�Ú�Õµ£�¹, �Op����$1N�¯K�£. ·Ip�c´�´

þ, ØÓ��3��Õ�ÊÕgêÚÊÕ�mØ¦�Ó, ����l©uÕ$1�ª:Õ�o$1

�m�k¤�É, �´þdd�)ØÓ$1�?���. Ïd, �©æ^�¯K�£(problem-specific

knowledge, PSK)|^NÝ
N���3µ£�Õu�gS�²�. PSKäN�ãXe: ÉK���

3÷���ÕÚ�Õm«m�o$1�m��, ��$1�?�p, 3µ£�Õ�@u�. Äu¯K

�£PSK�éuª«+Ð©z�{�äNÚ½Xã3¤«. Äk, �éã½u���3[tstart, tend)�m

��S�ÉK���(Ù8Ü�I
PSK

), )¤Ù3PSK�{e�u�gSOPSK. Ùg, �éã½u��

�Ø3[tstart, tend)�m��S�ÉK���(Ù8Ü�I
FSFS

), æ^kNÝkÑÖ(First-Scheduled-First-

Served, FSFS) [7]�{)¤��8ÜIFSFS�ã½u�gSOFSFS. ��, ©�u�gSOPSK�OFSFS, )

¤¤kÉK���3µ£�Õ���u�gSOALL. ��, òu�gSOALL���`�N), Ñ\�

Ð©«+¥. �âþãÚ½, éuª«+Ð©z���èX�{3¤«. Ù¥, ÉK���o$1�m

�üS�{(�{3161�sort algorithm)æ^Python�sorted¼ê, ���¹esorted¼ê��mE,

Ý�O(I ′ · log I ′),����¹e,�{3��mE,Ý�O(I · I ′ · log I ′),Ù¥, I�L«�´þ��êþ,

I ′L«�Õµ£�m��[tstart, tend)SÉK����êþ.

nþ, �{1�mE,Ý�O�L§Xe. �{1151ÀJ«+�N��mE,Ý�O(NFEmax ·
Np), �N��ÚCÉö���mE,Ý�O(NFEmax · Np · I). Ù¥, NFEmaxL«·AÝ¼ê��

�µdgê, NpL««+5���. (Ü�{2Ú3���èÚ�mE,Ý, í�Ñ�{1��mE,Ý

�O(I · (NFEmax ·Np · J + I ′ · log I ′)). Ù¥, JL«�´þ��Õêþ.

5 �ý¢�

��y�©¤JÑÄu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N��{�k�5Ú�15,Äu®9p����

�Õµ£�¹e�;.|µ,¿?1�ý¢�. Äk,ÏL¢��y,��u�u���¢�ê?è,�

©¤JÑu�gSü�?è�`�5. Ùg, �yéuª«+Ð©z�{eU??z�{�5UJ,.

��,'��{5UÀÑ�`U??z�{,¿�CPLEX,kNÝkÑÖFSFS [7]Ú¯K�£PSK�3«

�{?1é', �y�`U??z�{3~���o�:�mþ�k�5Ú¢�5. �©ÄuPython

3.6.5 ?���$1N��., �ý¢���ªO�Å��Xe: Intel Core i7-9700T CPU@2.00GHz,

16GB S�.

5.1 ;.|µ

��yØÓ«+/ÚN?è�{ÚØÓ«+Ð©z�{eU??z�{�5UJ,,À�®9p

��2020c,Fe1����Ä�$1ã,���Õµ£�¹e�;.|µ. ®9p����¤k6�

8

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

Start

  Install the train set 

IPSK, IFSFS

tstart `fi'',j' < tend

Input`fi', j' , `fi'', j' ,

tstart , tend

Y

N

Generate the departure 

sequence OFSFS of IFSFS by 

FSFS

End

Combine OPSK and OFSFS 

to produce OALL

Generate the departure 

sequence OPSK of IPSK by 

PSK

Input train i' and i'' to IPSK Input train i'' to IPSK 

Input OALL to the 

initial population

ã 2 Äu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z�{

Figure 2 Heuristic population initialization method based on problem-specific knowledge

�Õ�¶¡9úpI©O��®H(0 km)!½B(22 km)![W(46 km)!É�(84 km)!Hó(108 km)Ú

U9(120 km). Ù¥,HóÕ´®9p��þ^uy©Õm«m��´¤,Ø�n�$�Ö. 5�Õm«

m���«m$1�mbmin
i,j ©O�7 min, 5 min, 6 min, 5 min, 7 min. �â®9p��¢S´�, ��

��ÊÕ�mcmin
i,j �2 min, ����m��mτddÚ��u�m��mτffþ�5 min.

Uìb�3�^�, e1�þØª:ÕU9Õ±	, =©uÕ�®HÕNC�3�®Ä�ã, �-

�Õµ£u)u�®HÕ, ddÉ�Õµ£K�������u�®HÕ9ÙNC��®Ä�ã. I

�`²�´,�Õµ£¿��U��3©uÕ,,
÷vb�3^��¥mÕ(~X!��Õ,¤ÑÀÕ

ÚÉÇÕ�)Ó�����©¤�Ä��Õµ£.

c´Ü�6Ãé�Õµ£�??1(½y©,��y�{3ØÓ�Õµ£��e�k�5,�Øé

¯KïÄ�)K��cJe, �©Uì�Õµ£������3«ØÓ��Õµ£�?, äNXe. �

Õµ£���u60 min�I?µ£, �Õµ£��Ø�u60 min��u120 min�II?µ£, �Õµ£�

�Ø�u120 min�III?µ£. Ùg, ��y�{3ØÓ$E�ã�k�5, ÚO®9p���®HÕ

z��uÑ���êþ. �âTêþ����Ú���, ò©O36:�9:, 11:�14:, 17:�19:

9

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

Algorithm 3 Heuristic population initialization algorithm based on PSK knowledge

Input: The departure time f̄i′,j′ , f̄i′′,j′ for train i′ and i′′ at the blockage station j′, the blocked window [tstart, tend).

Output: The completed departure sequence OALL of the influenced trains.

1: Install the train set IPSK and IFSFS ;

2: i′′ ⇐ i′ + 1;

3: while i′′ 6= I + 1 do

4: if tstart 6 f̄i′′,j′ < tend then

5: Input train i′ and i′′ to IPSK ;

6: Generate OPSK of IPSK using PSK and a sort algorithm;

7: else

8: Input train i′′ to IPSK ;

9: Generate OFSFS of IFSFSusing FSFS;

10: end if

11: i′′ ⇐ i′′ + 1;

12: end while

13: Combine OPSK and OFSFS to produce OALL, and input OALL to the initial population;

Return: OALL.

L 1 �Õµ£�¹e�;.|µ

Table 1 Typical scenarios under the station blockage

No. Type [tstart, tend) tblg Nblg Ncon

1 morning peak, level I blockage [6:00, 6:20) 20 4 5

2 morning peak, level II blockage [6:00, 7:20) 80 10 27

3 morning peak, level III blockage [6:00, 8:20) 140 17 43

4 noon off-peak, level I blockage [11:00, 11:30) 30 3 6

5 noon off-peak, level II blockage [11:00, 12:30) 90 9 18

6 noon off-peak, level III blockage [11:00, 13:30) 150 16 38

7 evening peak, level I blockage [17:00, 17:40) 40 6 16

8 evening peak, level II blockage [17:00, 18:20) 80 10 24

9 evening peak, level III blockage [17:00, 19:00) 120 16 34

�$E�ãy©�@p¸, Ì²¸, �p¸. nÜþãØÓ��Õµ£�?Ú$E�ã, ��9�;.

|µ, XL1¤«. äN&E�)|µSÒ9a., �Õµ£�m��[tstart, tend), �Õµ£��tblg, µ

£«�S��êþNblg, ±9�|µ¤�Ä���êþNcon.

51 du�;.|µeÄ�$1ã¥�¤k��¿�ÑÉ�K�, ��é�|µ�I��ÄÜ

©�ÉK���. Ä��{´: ¢S�ý¢�c, kÏLõg���y(½z�|µ¤�Ä���ê

þNcon.

5.2 ?z�{9Ù$1ëê

du��$1N�¯K�3NPJA5ÚE,���å,J±�é¯K�OA½�?z�{. �À

�±e;.�Ä�?z�{, ¿3ØÓ�«+/ÚN?è�{Ú«+Ð©z�{e?1O�¢�.

(1) �©?z(differential evolution, DE) [24]: �©ÄkÀ�DE��?zO��ÿÁ�{, �¹±

e2:�Ï. Ù�, DE�é�m��NÝ�.¥�NPJA5äk�Ð�¦)�J, éõïÄÆöÏ

~�é��$1N�¯Kïá�m��NÝ�.[7], �DE�U'�·^u¦)��$1N�¯K. Ù

10

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

�, 3¦)NÝ`z¯K�, ��uâf+�{9ÙCN, DEk�Ð�¦)�ÇÚ`z�Y[25].

(2) \r°=�3�¢D�{(strengthen elitist genetic algorithm, SEGA): ¢D�{´?zO�

+�¥'�~^�k���{, �J,¦)5U9�Ç, SEGAòI�«+���CÉ��«+?1

Ü¿, ¿lÜ¿��N¥ÀJÑ°=�N, ddJp°=�N3?zO�L§¥�ÀJ�VÇ[26].

þã?z�{�è®dJazzbin�<ÄuPython�ó3Geatpy�?z�{óä�¥?��¤[27],

Geatpyæ^Numpy+mklÚCSØ, Pk'JavaÚMatlab�¯�¦)�Ý. �©�âGeatpy�¯K��

?���$1N��., 3Geatpy��{��A^�©¤JÑ�Äu¯K�£�$1ã¢�N��

{. duGeatpy¥DEÃü�?è�{, �©æ^�Å��(random key)�{[28], ò¢�ê?èe�û

üCþUê���'X?1ü�,ddòDE¢�ê?èe�k�ëY¢�ê�m=z�ü��m,¤

õ/ò�©¤JÑ�ü�?è�{A^uDE¥.

�ý¢�¥�'��{�)±e3«: (1)û�`z^�CPLEX: CPLEX��¦)�¤��$1N

��.,���)¤¯K�`),�CPLEX^u�y�`U??z�{¤¦�u�gS´Ä��`);

(2)kNÝkÑÖFSFS [7]: FSFS)¤Ä�$1ã�u�gS, ��`U??z�{¤¦u�gS'�,

^uO��`U??z�{�J,�Ç; (3)�©4.3!¤JÑ�¯K�£PSK:��`U??z�{¤

¦u�gS?1'�, ^u�yPSK�Ð©«+¤Jø�`�N)��þ.

�
(½?z�{�$1ëê, �éL1¤«��Õµ£K�e�;.|µ, ©O�3«+5

�Np�40, 45, 50, 55, 60, CÉVÇpm�0.5, 0.6, 0.7, 0.8, 0.9�ëê��eþ$125gO�¢�. é

ØÓëêe�¢�(J?1(¯Ý©Û1), (½«+5�Np�50, CÉVÇpm�0.8. o���$1N

��Y�`5Ú¢�5ü��I�Ä:þ, ��ü�?èÚ¢�ê?èe·AÝ¼ê���µdg

êNFEmax©O�400Ú10000. �âGeatpy�%@ëê��[27], DEÚSEGA�{e���VÇpc©O

�0.5Ú0.7. �â·Ipc¢S´�,½Â��$1N�¢�5��mIO�10 min,=�{310 minS

�ÑN��YK÷v¢�5�¦.

5.3 (J©Û

�Bu�ã¢�(J, ½Â±e ��ª. ü�?èÚ¢�ê?è©O^PM(permutation-based)

ÚRI(real integer-based)L«, �Å«+Ð©zL«�RP(random population), Äu¯K�£�éu

ª«+Ð©zL«�HP(hybrid population). nÜ±þ ��ªL«ØÓ?è�{Ú«+Ð©z�

{|Üe�Ä�?z�{ÚU??z�{. ~XPM-DE-RIL«ü�?è(PM)�{eæ^�Å«+

Ð©z(RP)�U?DE�{. �
�*'�2«?è�{�`�, ¿`²Äu¯K�£�éuª«+

Ð©ze�{�5UJ,, �ý¢��éL1¤«�z�|µ, 3z�Ä�?z�{ÚU??z�{

þþ$125g, ¿?1wÍ5Y²�0.05�Wilcoxon �Úu�. 3þã¤k�{�é'¢�¥, -ë

êS�Wilcoxon�Úu��µ©. e3¦),�|µ�8I¼ê�þ, �c�{'�©Ù¦,«�{

�`, K�g'�¢�¥S = 1; ecö5U'�ö5U��, K�g'�¢�¥S = −1; e�ö5U

��, K�g'�¢�¥S = 0.

5.3.1 ØÓ?è�{e�{�5U'�

��y�©¤JÑü�?è�{3~���o�:�mþ�k�5Ú¦)�Ç,À�L1¥3�I?

µ£e�|µ1, |µ4Ú|µ7. �é4.1!¤ãDÚ��u���¢�ê?è(RI)Ú�©¤JÑ�u

1) https://github.com/RongshengWang/Problem-specific-knowledge-driven-real-time-rescheduling-approach-for-

high-speed-train-operation/blob/main/5.2/5.2.1.rar

11

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

L 2 RI-DE-RP, PM-DE-RP, RI-SEGA-RP, PM-SEGA-RP¦)3�I?µ£e|µ�¢�(J

Table 2 Experiment results for RI-DE-RP, PM-DE-RP, RI-SEGA-RP, PM-SEGA-RP on the three scenarios of level I
blockage. NA means that no feasible solutions are found in the current algorithm

No.
RI-DE-RP PM-DE-RP RI-SEGA-RP PM-SEGA-RP

Val (min) Time (s) Val (min) Time (s) Val (min) Time (s) Val (min) Time (s)

1 1120.1 ± 196.5 400.10 ± 5.18 1080.0 ± 0.0 1.95 ± 0.05 NA 418.22 ± 8.38 1080.0 ± 0.0 2.10 ± 0.04

2 NA 954.22± 5.46 13211.4 ± 22.4 10.41 ± 0.10 NA 986.98± 18.29 13264.9 ± 83.0 10.47 ± 0.22

3 NA 1349.04 ± 52.62 39254.3 ± 60.5 17.25 ± 0.16 NA 1377.51 ± 9.76 39291.3 ± 140.8 16.87 ± 0.27

4 817.9 ± 142.6 430.45 ± 3.57 780.0 ± 0.0 2.22± 0.03 NA 449.66 ± 3.40 780.0 ± 0.0 2.35 ± 0.03

5 NA 726.93 ± 4.70 9340.0 ± 0.0 6.45 ± 0.07 NA 746.40 ± 4.73 9347.5 ± 29.7 6.54 ± 0.15

6 NA 1214.81 ± 6.27 30650.7 ± 55.5 14.70 ± 0.42 NA 1254.74 ± 6.24 30693.1 ± 151.3 14.29 ± 0.48

7 NA 680.30 ± 6.21 3764.0 ± 0.0 5.87 ± 0.04 NA 711.04 ± 25.44 3767.7 ± 14.5 6.05 ± 0.10

8 NA 972.29 ± 3.39 13094.0 ± 0.0 9.85 ± 0.09 NA 997.64 ± 7.07 13137.4 ± 74.5 10.22 ± 0.11

9 NA 1143.04 ± 8.32 27887.4 ± 37.9 12.75 ± 0.24 NA 1166.45 ± 21.87 27925.4 ± 80.5 12.54 ± 0.28

S -16 20 -20 18

�gSü�?è(PM), þæ^�Å«+Ð©z(RP)�{, ¿?125gO�¢�. �âþã ��ª`

², �u���¢�ê?èe�2«Ä�?z�{�RI-DE-RPÚRI-SEGA-RP. A^u�gSü�?

è�2«U??z�{�PM-DE-RPÚPM-SEGA-RP.'�þã4��{�8I¼ê�(Val,þ�±IO
�)Ú¦)�m(Time, þ�±IO�), XL2¤«. Ù¥, 8I¼ê�Val��Úµ©S���(J\o

I5. du¤k|µe�c�{I�3��©Ù¦3«�{'�, �Wilcoxon�Úu�eµ©S���

��27, ����-27. ¦+=O�3�I?µ£e�|µ, �v±`²ü�?è`³.

�âL2¤«(J, �±uy: (1)A^ü�?è�PM-DE-RPÚPM-SEGA-RP�éL1¥�9�|

µþ��Cq�`),¿�2«U??z�{3|µ1(Val=1080.0 ± 0.0)Ú|µ4(Val=780.0 ± 0.0)¥¼

����0��`)(®dCPLEX�y); (2)æ^�u�¢�ê?è�RI-DE-RP=3|µ1(Val=1120.1

± 196.5)Ú|µ4(Val=817.9 ± 142.6)¥���1), �¦)(J²w�u¦^ü�?è�PM-DE-

RP3|µ1 (Val=1080.0 ± 0.0)Ú|µ4(Val=780.0 ± 0.0)¥�²þ8I¼ê�. Ù¦A^¢�ê?

è�Ä�?z�{3Ù¦|µ¥Ñ����1)(L2¥NA). Ù�Ï´, 3·AÝ¼ê��µdgê

v
��cJe, ¢�ê?è|¢�Ç�$, ¢�5��, J±¼��1); (3)µ©�Sþ, PM-DE-

RP(S = 20)�uPM-SEGA-RP(S = 18), ¿�cö39�|µ¥þ��²þ8I¼ê���¦)�

Y(L2¥\o�Val). dd`²þA^ü�?è��æ^éuª«+Ð©z�cJe, DEU??z

�{(PM-DE-RP)�5U`uSEGAU??z�{(PM-SEGA-RP); (4)A^ü�?è�2«U??z�

{(PM-DE-RP, PM-SEGA-RP)�²þ¦)�m(Time)Ñ�u18 s, ÷v¢�5�¦)�¦, ���u

æ^¢�ê?è�2«Ä�?z�{(RI-DE-RP, RI-SEGA-RP)�¦)�m(400 s�1378 s). ÏL�ý

¢��½þ(J�y, Äuu�gS�ü�?è�{~�«+�N�þ�Ý�Ó�, k�~�
¯K

¦)L§¥)�m�Ã�|¢, J,
?z�{�¦)�þÚ�Ç.

5.3.2 éuª«+Ð©ze�{�5UJ,

��y�©¤JÑÄu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©ze?z�{�5UJ,, ±9`²ØÓ?

z�{ééuªÐ©z«+�¯a5¯K. À�L1¥�¤k|µ, �é5.3.1!2«U??z�{(PM-

DE-RP, PM-SEGA-RP)A^éuª«+Ð©z�U?, )¤,	2«U??z�{, PM-DE-HPÚPM-

12

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

L 3 PM-DE-RP, PM-SEGA-RP, PM-DE-HP, PM-SEGA-HP¦)9�|µ�¢�(J

Table 3 Experiment results for PM-DE-RP, PM-SEGA-RP, PM-DE-HP, PM-SEGA-HP on the nine scenarios

No.
PM-DE-RP PM-SEGA-RP PM-DE-HP PM-SEGA-HP

Val (min) Time (s) Val (min) Time (s) Val (min) Time (s) Val (min) Time (s)

1 1080.0 ± 0.0 1.95 ± 0.05 1080.0 ± 0.0 2.10 ± 0.04 1080.0 ± 0.0 1.95 ± 0.06 1080.0 ± 0.0 2.08 ± 0.06

2 13211.4 ± 22.4 10.41 ± 0.10 13264.9 ± 83.0 10.47 ± 0.22 13194.4 ± 8.6 10.32 ± 0.11 13211.3 ± 56.1 9.94 ± 0.20

3 39254.3 ± 60.5 17.25 ± 0.16 39291.3 ± 140.8 16.87 ± 0.27 39181.9 ± 30.6 17.03 ± 0.36 39122.7 ± 14.2 15.96 ± 0.31

4 780.0 ± 0.0 2.22 ± 0.03 780.0 ± 0.0 2.35 ± 0.03 780.0 ± 0.0 2.26 ± 0.03 780.0 ± 0.0 2.38 ± 0.05

5 9340.0 ± 0.0 6.45 ± 0.07 9347.5 ± 29.7 6.54 ± 0.15 9340.0 ± 0.0 6.48 ± 0.07 9340.0 ± 0.0 6.45 ± 0.06

6 30650.7 ± 55.5 14.70 ± 0.42 30693.1 ± 151.3 14.29 ± 0.48 30599.4 ± 39.3 14.21 ± 0.52 30552.6 ± 3.1 13.20 ± 0.46

7 3764.0 ± 0.0 5.87 ± 0.04 3767.7 ± 14.5 6.05 ± 0.10 3764.0 ± 0.0 5.80± 0.03 3764.0 ± 0.0 5.90 ± 0.04

8 13094.0 ± 0.0 9.85 ± 0.09 13137.4 ± 74.5 10.22 ± 0.11 13094.0 ± 0.0 9.66 ± 0.05 13094.0 ± 0.0 9.84 ± 0.06

9 27887.4 ± 37.9 12.75 ± 0.24 27925.4 ± 80.5 12.54 ± 0.28 27853.9 ± 34.0 12.31 ± 0.15 27831.8 ± 33.9 11.66 ± 0.12

S -6 -10 4 12

SEGA-HP. O�þã4�U??z�{325gO�¢���8I¼ê�(Val, þ�±IO�)Ú¦)�

m(Time, þ�±IO�), XL3¤«. 8I¼ê�Val��Úµ©S���(JÓ�±\oI5.

�âL3¤«(J, �±uy: (1)3Äu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z(HP)U?e, PM-SEGA-

HP�Ø�kPM-SEGA-RP3|µ5(Val =9347.5± 29.7),|µ7(3767.7± 14.5)Ú|µ8(13137.4± 74.5)¥

8I¼ê��IO�(Val=9340.0 ± 0.0, Val=3764.0 ± 0.0, Val=13094.0 ± 0.0); (2)dµ©(JS��,

éuª«+Ð©z(HP)U?e, DE�S�d-6J,�4, SEGA�S�d-10J,�12,dd��, SEGA�

J,�J��. �U?��PM-SEGA-HP(S = 12)`uU?��PM-DE-HP(S = 4), ´J,�J�Ð

�µ©��p�U??z�{; (3)dL3¥¦)�m(Time)(J��, 4�U??z�{�é¤k|µ

�¦)�mÑ÷v��$1N�10 min�¢�5�¦; (4)Ó�, �â¦)�m(Time)(J, æ^éu

ª«+Ð©z(HP)�U?�, DEÚSEGA�¦)�Ç¿�ü$, $�3,
E,�|µ¥¼��½J

,. ~X|µNo. 9¥, PM-SEGA-HP�¦)�m(Time=11.66 ± 0.12)�uPM-SEGA-RP(Time=12.54

± 0.28), PM-DE-HP�¦)�m(Time=12.31 ± 0.15)�uPM-DE-RP(Time=12.75 ± 0.24).

du4�U??z�{3¦)3�III?µ£e|µ(|µ3, |µ6, |µ9)�8I¼ê�äk���

É, �±�þã3�|µe8I¼ê���.ã, Xã3¤«. dã3��25gO�¢�¥8I¼ê��

É~�!¥ ê!o© ê�êâ&E. Ó�, �±uy, ��u�©Ù¦3«�{(PM-DE-RP, PM-

SEGA-RP, PM-DE-HP), PM-SEGA-HP33�III?µ£|µ¥éA�8I¼ê�,�3�NÉ~�,

�¦)(Jêâ©Ù�é�8¥,�{½5�Ð.O�þã3�|µe, 4�U??z�{325gO�

¢�¥z��¼êµde�²þ8I¼ê�, ±�ÙÂñ�, Xã4¤«. dã4��, ��u¦^�

Å«+Ð©z(RP)�PM-DE-RPÚPM-SEGA-RP,æ^Äu¯K�£�éuª«+Ð©z(HP)�PM-

DE-HPÚPE-SEGA-HPÑU�¯/Âñu�gCq�`�N��Y. ¿�, PM-SEGA-HP34�U?

?z�{¥äk�¯��{cÏÂñ�ÝÚ���²þ8I¼ê�.

5.3.3 �N��{5Ué'

�ÀJÑ�`�U??z�{,'�PM-DE-HPÚPM-SEGA-HP3�{J,�J(5.3.2!(Ø(2)),

µ©�(L3¥S�),����²þ8I¼ê���ê(L3Io�êâ�ê)Ú�{cÏÂñ�Ý(ã47

Ú:�)4��Iþ�(J.c3��I�é'(JXã5¤«, PM-SEGA-HP3þã3��Iþþ`uPM-

13

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

PM-DE-RP PM-SEGA-RP PM-DE-HP PM-SEGA-HP
(a)

39100

39200

39300

39400

39500

39600

O
bj

ec
tiv

e 
Va

lu
e

PM-DE-RP PM-SEGA-RP PM-DE-HP PM-SEGA-HP
(b)

30600

30700

30800

30900

31000

31100

O
bj

ec
tiv

e 
Va

lu
e

PM-DE-RP PM-SEGA-RP PM-DE-HP PM-SEGA-HP
(c)

27850

27900

27950

28000

O
bj

ec
tiv

e 
Va

lu
e

ã 3 3�III?µ£e�|µ¥4�U??z�{8I¼ê���.ã

Figure 3 Box plots of objective values for the four improved evolutionary algorithms on the three scenarios of level III

blockage. (a) Scenario No. 3; (b) Scenario No. 6; (c) Scenario No. 9

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
Generations

(a)

4

5

6

7

8

A
ve

ra
ge

 o
bj

ec
tiv

e 
va

lu
e

104

PM-DE-RP
PM-SEGA-RP
PM-DE-HP
PM-SEGA-HP

399 399.5 400

3.915

3.92

3.925

3.93
104

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
Generations

(b)

3

4

5

6

7

A
ve

ra
ge

 o
bj

ec
tiv

e 
va

lu
e

104

PM-DE-RP
PM-SEGA-RP
PM-DE-HP
PM-SEGA-HP

398.5 399 399.5 400

3.055

3.06

3.065

3.07
104

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
Generations

(c)

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

5.5

6

A
ve

ra
ge

 o
bj

ec
tiv

e 
va

lu
e

104

PM-DE-RP
PM-SEGA-RP
PM-DE-HP
PM-SEGA-HP

399 399.5 400

2.784
2.786
2.788
2.79

2.792
104

ã 4 3�III?µ£e�|µ¥4�U??z�{²þ8I¼ê��Âñ�

Figure 4 Convergence curves of average objective values for the four improved evolutionary algorithms on the three

scenarios of level III blockage. (a) Scenario No. 3; (b) Scenario No. 6; (c) Scenario No. 9

1                                               2                                              3
Indicator

0

5

10

15

20

Va
lu

e

PM-DE-HP
PM-SEGA-HP

10

22

12

4

6

8

ã 5 PM-DE-HP�PM-SEGA-HP��Ié'(J

Figure 5 Indicators comparison results of PM-DE-HP and PM-SEGA-HP. Indicator 1: the degree of performance im-
provement, Indicator 2: the value of S, Indicator 3: the number of acquiring the minimum average objective value

DE-HP.14��I�{®d5.3.2!©Û��, PM-SEGA-HPäk�¯��{cÏÂñ�Ý.�ÀJPM-

SEGA-HP���©��`U??z�{, ¿©O39�|µ�g�25gO�¢�¥, ÀJPM-SEGA-

HP¦��o�:�m���u�gS, ¿�CPLEX, FSFS, PSK�{e�u�gSé'. þã4«N

��{¤¦u�gSe�8I¼ê�Ú¦)�mXL4¤«, �±uy:

(1)éu2�I?µ£e�|µ1Ú|µ4, PM-SEGA-HP�¼��CPLEX�Ó��`u�gS(L4¥

\oI5). �3Ù¦7�|µ¥, CPLEXÑÃ{310 minS¼��`)(L4¥^NAI5),PE-SEGA-

14

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

L 4 PM-SEGA-HP, CPLEX, FSFS, PSK¦)9�|µ�`z�Y, 8I¼ê�Ú¦)�m

Table 4 Optimized solutions, objective values (Value) and computation time (Time) for PM-SEGA-HP, CPLEX, FSFS,
PSK on the nine scenarios. NA means that CPLEX can not provide optimal solutions within 10 min

No. Method Optimized solution Value (min) Time (s)

1

PM-SEGA-HP 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 1080 2.08 ± 0.06

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 1080 0.73

FSFS 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 1080 <0.01

PSK 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 1080 <0.01

2

PM-SEGA-HP
0, 1, 2, 6, 12, 5, 7, 3, 10, 11, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18,

13188 9.94 ± 0.20
19, 15, 20, 21, 22, 4, 13, 24, 23, 9, 25, 26

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 25, 26 13773 <0.01

PSK 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 4, 9, 10, . . . , 25, 26 13629 <0.01

3
PM-SEGA-HP

2, 14, 6, 0, 19, 1, 7, 10, 21, 17, 11, 18, 8, 3, 5, 16,

39114 15.96 ± 0.3112, 26, 25, 23, 20, 28, 27, 15, 31, 32, 30, 33, 29,

22, 24, 4, 37, 36, 13, 38, 34, 39, 40, 9, 35, 41, 42

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 41, 42 40054 <0.01

PSK
0, 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14,

39670 <0.01
16, 15, 4, 13, 9, 17, 18, . . . , 41, 42

4

PM-SEGA-HP 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 780 2.38 ± 0.05

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 780 0.28

FSFS 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 780 <0.01

PSK 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 780 <0.01

5

PM-SEGA-HP 4, 2, 8, 9, 0, 6, 3, 10, 12, 1, 13, 14, 15, 7, 5, 11, 16, 17 9340 6.45 ± 0.06

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 16, 17 9664 <0.01

PSK 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 7, 5, 9, 10, . . . , 16, 17 9580 <0.01

6
PM-SEGA-HP

2, 4, 13, 8, 0, 1, 10, 3, 12, 6, 9, 21, 20, 15,

30552 13.20 ± 0.4614, 22, 23, 24, 25, 16, 18, 19, 26, 29, 30, 31,

27, 28, 32, 7, 33, 34, 35, 11, 5, 17, 36, 37

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 36, 37 31456 <0.01

PSK
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14,

31132 <0.01
15, 7, 5, 11, 16, 17, . . . , 36, 37

7

PM-SEGA-HP 0, 2, 1, 6, 4, 7, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 8, 14, 15 3764 5.90 ± 0.04

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 14, 15 3856 <0.01

PSK 0, 1, . . . , 14, 15 3856 <0.01

8

PM-SEGA-HP
0, 7, 9, 10, 12, 3, 2, 11, 4, 15, 14, 1, 6, 16, 17,

13094 9.84 ± 0.06
18, 5, 13, 19, 20, 21, 8, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 26, 27 13506 <0.01

PSK 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 5, 8, 10, 11, . . . , 26, 27 13394 <0.01

9
PM-SEGA-HP

11, 2, 9, 14, 0, 15, 10, 1, 3, 4, 6, 12, 20,

27816 11.66 ± 0.1216, 7, 17, 19, 24, 22, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28,

29, 13, 30, 18, 23, 5, 31, 32, 8, 33, 34

CPLEX 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 NA NA

FSFS 0, 1, . . . , 33, 34 28632 <0.01

PSK
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14,

28316 <0.01
15, 5, 13, 8, 16, 17, . . . , 33, 34

15

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

L 5 ¦)9�|µ�RPD(J

Table 5 RPD results of the nine scenarios

alg No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 No. 7 No. 8 No. 9

FSFS 0.00% 4.44% 2.40% 0.00% 3.47% 2.96% 2.44% 3.15% 2.93%

PSK 0.00% 3.34% 1.42% 0.00% 2.57% 1.90% 2.44% 2.29% 1.80%

06:00 07:00 08:00 09:00 10:00 11:00 12:00 13:00
Time

Tianjin

Nancang

Wuqing

Yongle

Yizhuang

Beijing South

11:00 12:00 13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 17:00 18:00
Time

Tianjin

Nancang

Wuqing

Yongle

Yizhuang

Beijing South

17:00 18:00 19:00 20:00 21:00 22:00 23:00
Time

Tianjin

Nancang

Wuqing

Yongle

Yizhuang

Beijing South

ã 6 PM-SEGA-HP¦)3�III?µ£e|µ�¢1$1ã

Figure 6 Rescheduled timetables for PM-SEGA-HP on the three scenarios of level III blockage. The solid red line

represents the time period under the station blockage. (a) Scenario No. 3; (b) Scenario No. 6; (c) Scenario No. 9

HP316 s�²þ¦)�mSþ��ÑCq�`);

(2)PM-SEGA-HP�{e�8I¼ê�éAØ���u�gSN��Y2), `²L1¥�,
|µ

�3õ��5�. ?�Ú, du$1ã¥Ó�5���äk�Ó�$1�?, ����$1N�¯K

��´�õ��¯K.�Xµ£��O�, CPLEXÃ{310 min�mS���`). Ùg,õ�u�g

SN��Y�,�ééA|µÑ´�1�, �,
N��Ye���N�����, Ø|uNÝ
�

iÅÚ�Õe�NÝ·-. Ïd, ��âNÝ
äNI¦, GØ,
��N���'���¦)�Y.

(3)'�FSFS, PSK�PE-SEGA-HP�8I¼ê�,`²�`U??z�{PE-SEGA-HP3~��

�o�:�mþ�5UJ,, ±9�yPSK�Ð©«+Jø�`�N)��þ. ½Â�éz©' 

�(relative percentage deviation, RPD)½þ`²þã�I, =

RPD = (alg − bst)/bst (9)

Ù¥, algL«FSFS½öPSK�{¦),|µ�8I¼ê�, bstL«�`U??z�{PE-SEGA-HP¦

)éA|µ�8I¼ê�. L5�ÞÑ9�|µeRPD�O�(J. �alg�FSFS�, RPD(JL«��

uÄ�$1ã�ã½u�gS, PM-SEGA-HP¤�Ñu�gSe¦)�þ�J,��. �alg�PSK�,

L²¯K�£��Ð©«+Jø���PE-SEGA-HP¤¦�YØ�34%±S�«+�N.

��, Ó�À�3�III?µ£e�|µ, �ÑPM-SEGA-HPu�gSe�¢1$1ã, Xã6¤«,

7Ú¢�I5�Õµ£��m��. dã6��, ���¢SÊÕgê��½¢S«m$1�m��

�, ��$1�?�p, 3µ£�Õ�@u�.

6 (Ø

�©�é�Õµ£�¹, JÑ
u�gS�ü�?è�{, éuª�Ø�å�)è�{, ±9é

uª«+Ð©z, À�?z�{DEÚSEGA, l�ý¢��yþãU?3?zO�¦)�Çþ�J,.

2) https://github.com/RongshengWang/Problem-specific-knowledge-driven-real-time-rescheduling-approach-for-

high-speed-train-operation/blob/main/5.2/5.3.3.csv

16

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

À�Ù¥��`U??z�{PE-SEGA-HP, ¿�CPLEX, FSFSÚPSK�{3¦)�Yþé', �y


�©¤JÑ�{3~���o�:�m�k�5Ú¦)�Ç.�©�{����{�¬�NÝ
¢

�Jø$1ãN��ïÆ�Y. �5�Ä3�.¥\\Ä�|$^Oy, �6, �Õ?´��å, ?�

ÚJpN��Y��15Ú¢^5.

ë�©z

1 Lusby R M, Haahr J T, Larsen J, et al. A branch-and-price algorithm for railway rolling stock rescheduling. Transport

Res B-Meth, 2017, 99: 228–250

2 Cacchiani V, Huisman D, Kidd M, et al. An overview of recovery models and algorithms for real-time railway

rescheduling. Transport Res Part B-Meth, 2014, 63: 15–37

3 Pellegrini P, Pesenti R, Rodriguez J. Efficient train re-routing and rescheduling: valid inequalities and reformulation

of RECIFE-MILP. Transport Res B-Meth, 2019, 120: 33–48

4 Zhang J J, Hu W F, Peng T, et al. Moving block principle-based multi-strategy optima scheduling method for trains

in case of segment blockages. Sci Sin Inform, 2021, 51: 413–429 [Üd#, �©¸, $7, �. Äu£Ä4l�n�«

m¥äe��õüÑ`zNÝ�{. ¥I�Æ: &E�Æ, 2021, 51: 413–429]

5 Zhu Y Q, Goverde R M. Railway timetable rescheduling with flexible stopping and flexible short-turning during

disruptions. Transport Res B-Meth, 2019, 123: 149–181

6 Corman F, Quaglietta E, Goverde R M. Automated real-time railway traffic control: an experimental analysis of

reliability, resilience and robustness. Transport Plan Techn, 2018, 41: 421–447

7 Xu P J, Corman F, Luan X J. A train rescheduling model integrating speed management during disruptions of high-

speed traffic under a quasi-moving block system. Transport Res B-Meth, 2017, 104: 638–666

8 Ning B. A number of scientific and technical problems in intelligent transportation. Sci Sin Inform, 2018, 48: 1264–1269

[wT. �U�Ï¥�eZ�ÆÚEâ¯K. ¥I�Æ: &E�Æ, 2018, 48: 1264–1269]

9 Šemrov D, Marsetič R, Žura M, et al. Reinforcement learning approach for train rescheduling on a single-track railway.

Transport Res B-Meth, 2016, 86: 250–267

10 H. Khadilkar. A scalable reinforcement learning algorithm for scheduling railway lines. IEEE T Intell Transp, 2019,

20: 727–736

11 Dai X W, Cheng L J, Cui D L, et al. Rescheduling of high-speed trains: a reinforcement learning approach. Sci Sin

Inform, 2021, doi: 10.1360/SSI-2021-0073 [�ÆÉ, §wï, wÀ�, �. ÄurzÆS�p���+$1N��{.

¥I�Æ: &E�Æ, 2021, doi: 10.1360/SSI-2021-0073]

12 Wang R S, Zhou M, Li Y D, et al. A timetable rescheduling approach for railway based on Monte Carlo tree search.

In: Proceedings of the 22nd IEEE Intelligent Transportation Systems Conference (ITSC), Auckland, 2019: 3738–3743

13 Ning L B, Li Y D, Zhou M, et al. A deep reinforcement learning approach to high-speed train timetable reschedul-

ing under disturbances. In: Proceedings of the 22nd IEEE Intelligent Transportation Systems Conference (ITSC),

Auckland, 2019: 3769–3774

14 Eiben A E, Smith J E. Introduction to evolutionary computing (second edition). Berlin: Springer Press, 2015: 13–18

15 Eaton J, Yang S X, Gongora M. Ant colony optimization for simulated dynamic multi-objective railway junction

rescheduling. IEEE T Intell Transp, 2017, 18: 2980–2992

16 Tang L H, D’Ariano A, Xu X F, et al. Scheduling local and express trains in suburban rail transit lines: mixed-integer

nonlinear programming and adaptive genetic algorithm. Comput Oper Res, 2021: 105436

17 Lin B, Yu S P, Liu Z Y, et al. High-speed train dynamic scheduling method based on improved particle swarm

optimization algorithm. China Control Eng, 2021, 51: 413–429 [�Æ, |�², 4f, �.ÄuU?âf+�{�p

c��Ä�NÝ. ��ó§, 2021, 28: 1334–1341]

18 Guo M, Xin B, Chen J, et al. Multi-agent coalition formation by an efficient genetic algorithm with heuristic initial-

ization and repair strategy. Swarm Evol Comput, 2020, 55: 100686

19 Wang Y P, Xin B, Chen J. An adaptive memetic algorithm for the joint allocation of heterogeneous stochastic re-

sources[J]. IEEE T Cybernetics, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCYB.2021.3087363

20 Zhang Q, Jin J, Liu Y, et al. Interim technical specification for intelligent centralized traffic control (CTC) system.

17

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



�J*�: �Õµ£eÄu¯K�£�p�c´��$1¢�N��{

2019 [Ül, @d, 4ñ, �. �UNÝ8¥XÚ61Eâ^�. 2019]

21 Yang X, Li X, Gao Z Y, et al. A cooperative scheduling model for timetable optimization in subway systems. IEEE

T Intell Transp, 2012, 14: 438–447

22 Wang M M, Wang L, Xu X Y, et al. Genetic algorithm-based particle swarm optimization approach to reschedule

high-speed railway timetables: a case study in China. J Adv Transport, 2019, 2019

23 Wang J F, Wang J G, Roberts C, et al. Parallel monitoring for the next generation of train control systems. IEEE T

Intell Transp, 2014, 16: 330–338

24 Das S, Suganthan P N. Differential evolution: a survey of the state-of-the-art. IEEE T Evolut Comput, 2010, 15: 4–31

25 Chen W, Panahi M, Pourghasemi H R. Performance evaluation of GIS-based new ensemble data mining techniques of

adaptive neuro-fuzzy inference system (ANFIS) with genetic algorithm (GA), differential evolution (DE), and particle

swarm optimization (PSO) for landslide spatial modelling. Catena, 2017, 157: 310–324

26 Zhang H Z, Liu F, Zhou Y Y, et al. A hybrid method integrating an elite genetic algorithm with tabu search for the

quadratic assignment problem. Inform Sciences, 2020, 539: 347–374

27 Jazzbin J. Geatpy: the genetic and evolutionary algorithm toolbox with high performance in python. Version 2.6.0.

2020. http://geatpy.com

28 Baioletti M, Milani A, Santucci V. Algebraic particle swarm optimization for the permutations search space. In:

Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE Congress on Evolutionary Computation (CEC), San SebastiSn, 2017. 1587–1594

18

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332



¥I�Æ :&E�Æ

Real-time rescheduling approach of train operation for high-speed
railways using problem-specific knowledge under a station block-
age

Rongsheng WANG1,2,4, Qi ZHANG2,4*, Tao ZHANG2,4, Peng LIN3,4, Shuxin DING2,4 &

Zhiming YUAN2,4

1. Postgraduate Department, China Academy of Railway Sciences, Beijing 100081, China;

2. Signal and Communication Research Institute, China Academy of Railway Sciences Corporation Limited, Bei-

jing 100081, China;

3. School of Automation, Central South University, Changsha 410083, China;

4. The Center of National Railway Intelligent Transportation System Engineering and Technology, China Acade-

my of Railway Sciences Corporation Limited, Beijing 100081, China

* Corresponding author. E-mail: zhangqi@rails.cn

Abstract This paper takes the train timetable as the problem object aiming at the station blockage caused

by emergencies. Based on the evolutionary algorithm framework, this paper proposes a real-time timetable

rescheduling approach with problem-specific knowledge. This approach ensures the safety and efficiency of high-

speed rail operations and the satisfaction and comfort of passengers by minimizing the total train delay. Firstly,

a permutation-based encoding method is developed to reduce invalid search in the search space based on the

rescheduling strategy of reordering train departure sequences. Then, according to the train operation tracking

mode named/tracking interval control0, a heuristic decoding method is designed to eliminate all the constraints

of train operation to improve efficiency. Finally, the dispatcher’s experience in adjusting the train timetable is

used as the problem-specific knowledge to initialize the initial population of evolutionary computing. A heuristic

population initialization method based on the problem-specific knowledge is employed to speed up algorithm

convergence early and improve solution equality. The Beijing-Tianjin high-speed railway line is used as an

example. The typical nine scenarios with different blockage duration of 20 to 150 minutes under the station

blockage are installed at the Beijing South station. Strengthen elitist genetic algorithm (SEGA) and differential

evolution (DE) are selected to perform the simulation experiment using different combinations of real-integer

and permutation encoding, random and heuristic population-initialization, respectively. The simulation results

indicate that, compared with the real-integer encoding that can not obtain feasible solutions, the two evolutionary

algorithms can provide the rescheduling solution with a smaller total train delay in the average time of nine seconds

after using the permutation-based encoding. Besides, the results of the two evolutionary algorithms improved

by the heuristic population initialization can quickly converge to a quasi-optimal solution. Finally, SEGA in

the permutation-based encoding with the heuristic population initialization is chosen as the optimal improved

evolutionary algorithm. This improved evolutionary algorithm can provide quasi-optimal solutions in 20 seconds

in the seven scenarios that CPLEX can not provide optimal solutions in ten minutes.

Keywords high-speed railway, train rescheduling, station blockage, evolutionary computing, genetic algorithm,

permutation-based optimization

19

Acc
ep

te
d

 https://engine.scichina.com/doi/10.1360/SSI-2021-0332


